are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.

6. Out of the original FS item Payables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to 46 724 TEUR, 33 496 TEUR
was related to receivables from insurance and direct and ceded reinsurance business. These balances
are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.

48

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

12

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023:

31 December
2022 IAS 39 Reclass ECL /

Revaluation
1 January

2023 IFRS 9
Financial assets
Investments in subsidiaries
Financial investments 261 076  874 261 951

Government bonds from AFS to FVOCI 57 980 - - 57 980
Government bonds from HTM to FVOCI 20 748 - 218 20 966
Government bonds from LR to FVOCI 14 206 - -25 14 181
Corporate bonds from AFS to FVOCI 68 468 - - 68 468
Corporate bonds from HTM to FVOCI 7 784 - 373 8 157
Corporate bonds from LR to FVOCI - - - -
Corporate bonds FV to FVTPL 21 699 - - 21 699
Equity instruments from Investments in
subsidiaries to FVOCI - - - -

Equity instruments from AFS to FVOCI 3 096 - 324 3 420
Equity instruments from AFS to FVTPL - - - -
Investment funds AFS to FVTPL 17 590 - - 17 590
Investment funds FV to FVTPL 35 045 - - 35 045
Loans 5 080 - -15 5 065

Trade and other receivables 748 - -   748
Cash and cash equivalents 9 230 - - 9 230

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 8 141 - - 8 141

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9:

31 December
2022 IAS 39

ECL
remeasurement

1 January 2023
IFRS 9

Debt investments at FVOCI under IFRS 9
From AFS under IAS 39 -1 500 -285 -1 785
Financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
From HTM under IAS 39 - -5 -5
From LR under IAS 39 - -19 -19
Total  -1 500 -309 -1 809

IFRS 7 includes disclosure requirements at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (1 January 2023). As the
Company has restated comparative balances effective 1 January 2022, the following additional tables have
been included to provide the user with additional information about the transition to IFRS 9 and the adjustments
to opening balances of retained earnings and the fair value reserve as at 1 January 2022, in conjunction with
the effects of the transition to IFRS 17 on that date.
The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s financial assets
and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2022:

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets
Investments in subsidiaries
Financial investments   308 519 320 131

Government bonds 1 AFS FVOCI 74 446 74 446
 HTM FVOCI 20 740 24 334
 LR FVOCI 14 204 18 856
Corporate bonds 1 AFS FVOCI 84 369 84 369

49

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

13

 HTM FVOCI 7 781 10 932
Corporate bonds 2 FV FVTPL 23 142 23 142
Equity instruments 3 AFS FVOCI_EQ 3 096 3 320
Investment funds 4 AFS FVTPL 27 726 27 726

[…]

scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.

6. Out of the original FS item Payables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to TEUR 44 908, TEUR 33 208
was related to receivables from direct and ceded reinsurance business. These balances are in scope
of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.

50

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

14

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022:

31 December
2021 IAS 39 Reclass ECL /

Revaluation
1 January

2022 IFRS 9
Financial assets
Investments in subsidiaries
Financial investments 308 519  11 611 320 131

Government bonds from AFS to FVOCI 74 446  - 74 446
Government bonds from HTM to FVOCI 20 740  3 594 24 334
Government bonds from LR to FVOCI 14 204  4 651 18 856
Corporate bonds from AFS to FVOCI 84 369  - 84 369
Corporate bonds from HTM to FVOCI 7 781  3 151 10 932
Corporate bonds from LR to FVOCI -  - -
Corporate bonds FV to FVTPL 23 142  - 23 142
Equity instruments from Investments in
subsidiaries to FVOCI -  - -

Equity instruments from AFS to FVOCI 3 096  225 3 320
Equity instruments from AFS to FVTPL -  - -
Investment funds AFS to FVTPL 27 726  - 27 726
Investment funds FV to FVTPL 41 149  - 41 149
Loans 4 695  -10 4 685
Term deposits -  - -

Trade and other receivables 722  - 722
Cash and cash equivalents 7 172  - 7 172

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 781  - 9 781

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to the
ECL allowances under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2022:

31 December
2021 IAS 39

ECL
remeasurement

1 January 2022
IFRS 9

Debt investments at FVOCI under IFRS 9
From AFS under IAS 39  -263 -263
Financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
From HTM under IAS 39  -4 -4
From LR under IAS 39  -13 -13
Total   -17 -17

[…]

catastrophe events in accordance with local regulatory requirements. Where an individual exposure exceeds
the Company’s risk appetite, additional facultative reinsurance is also purchased.

71

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

35

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes
in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis
presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

 Before reinsurance After reinsurance

31. December 2023 CSM
PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/
Loss OCI CSM

PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/
Loss OCI

Life risk and life savings
contracts
Mortality rates (10% increase) 220 -291 30 41 216 -288 30 42
Mortality rates (10% decrease) -224 297 -31 -43 -220 294 -31 -44
Morbidity rates (10% increase) 764 -757 91 -99 764 -757 91 -99
Morbidity rates (10% decrease) -764 757 -91 99 -764 757 -91 99
Expenses (10% increase) 1 113 -1 092 140 -161 1 113 -1 092 140 -161
Expenses (10% decrease) -1 114 1 092 -139 161 -1 114 1 092 -139 161
Lapse rates (25% increase) 836 -1 800 -2 966 820 -1 797 10 967
Lapse rates (25% decrease) -1 108 2 298 -12 -1 178 -1 092 2 295 -25 -1 179
Participating
Mortality rates (10% increase) 166 -215 48 - 166 -215 48 -
Mortality rates (10% decrease) -172 222 -50 - -172 222 -50 -
Morbidity rates (10% increase) 142 -289 147 - 142 -289 147 -
Morbidity rates (10% decrease) -142 289 -147 - -142 289 -147 -
Expenses (10% increase) 366 -632 267 - 366 -632 267 -
Expenses (10% decrease) -366 632 -267 - -366 632 -267 -
Lapse rates (25% increase) 579 -924 344 - 579 -924 344 -
Lapse rates (25% decrease) -685 1 150 -465 - -685 1 150 -465 -
Non-life   -
Ultimate claims (5% increase) 451 - 4 292 -  402 - 3 350 -
Ultimate claims (5% decrease) -447 -  -3 511 -  -399 -  -2 566 -

72

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

36

 Before reinsurance After reinsurance

31. December 2022 CSM
PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows from financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates. Insurance and investment contracts with guaranteed and fixed contractual conditions
result in insurance benefits that are fixed and guaranteed at the contract conclusion. The financial component
of these claims is usually a fixed interest rate and, therefore, the Company's main financial risk in respect of
these contracts is the risk that interest and capital income on financial assets, that cover insurance and
investment contracts, will be insufficient to pay premiums liability. Financial assets covering short-term, non-
life reserves have a predominantly fixed interest rate. Most financial assets covering life reserves also have a
fixed interest rate, as well as related insurance liabilities. The Company guarantees a technical interest rate in
life insurance from 0 % to 6 %.

Sensitivity analysis

The results of sensitivity analysis of the fair value of securities to interest rate changes show an impact on the
profit or loss and equity of the Company when the interest rate changes by 50 basis points (Bp), bond convexity
is not included.
 Change of + 50 Bp

31 December 2023 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - -4 627
Bonds at fair value through profit or loss -159 -
Insurance contracts liabilities 1 643 4 834
Insurance contracts assets 17 -249
Reinsurance contracts liabilities 406 407
Reinsurance contracts assets 240 240

 Change of - 50 Bp

31 December 2023 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - 4 627
Bonds at fair value through profit or loss 159 -
Insurance contracts liabilities -1 731 -5 190
Insurance contracts assets -17 271
Reinsurance contracts liabilities -427 -428
Reinsurance contracts assets -252 -252

 Change of + 50 Bp

31 December 2022 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - -4 655
Bonds at fair value through profit or loss -247 -
Insurance contracts liabilities 2 426 5 832
Insurance contracts assets 15 -160
Reinsurance contracts liabilities 390 393
Reinsurance contracts assets 208 208

77

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the individual financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the individual financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 92 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

41

 Change of - 50 Bp

31 December 2022 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - 4 655